Public Document Pack

Standing Advisory Council
on Religious Education
(SACRE) Agenda

4.00 pm Monday, 12 November 2018
Committee Room No 1 Town Hall
Darlington DL1 5QT

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this
Meeting.

. Attendance at Meeting.

Declarations of Interest.

Minutes of the Meeting of SACRE held on 26 March 2018.

Matters Arising.

Commission on RE (CoRE) Report - Religious Education for all - Executive
Summary —

Report of the Head of 16-19 Learning and Skills.
(Pages 1 - 16)

. Appointment to Vacant Positions and Notification of Resignations —

Report of the Assistant Director of Law and Governance
(Pages 17 - 18)

Recruitment Drive - Discussion Iltem. —
(Current list of Members attached)
(Pages 19 - 22)

Date and Time of Next Meeting - To give consideration to proposed dates below:

Tuesday 26 February; or
Tuesday 19 March.




9. Supplementary Items(s) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.

10. Questions.

VIS

Paul Wildsmith
Director of Neighbourhood Services and Resources

Tuesday, 6 November 2018

Town Hall,
Darlington.

Membership

Councillor Curry, Group D Council Member

Councillor Galletley, Group D Council Member

Councillor C L B Hughes, Group D Council Member

Councillor C Taylor, Group D Council Member

K Dragden, Group A Buddhism

Dr MA Quader, Group A The Islamic Society of Darlington

H Ellis, Group A The Roman Catholic Church

Rev D Gibson, Group A The Assembly of God

M Calderon, Group A The Religious Society of Friends

C Reeves, Group A The Baptish Church

M Sanderson, Group A The Methodist Church

B Singh, Group A Sikhism

Robertson, Group A Darlington Hebrew Congregation (Judaism)
Dr | Thakur, Group A Hinduism

Rev Peter Baker, Group B Church of England

B Miller, Group B Church of England

M Stand, Group B Church of England

J Uzzell, Group C The National Association of School Teacher/Union of Women Teachers
(NASUWT)

N Blackburn, Group C The National Association of Head Teachers (NAHT)
Fiona Rankin, Group C The National Union of Teachers (NUT)

Co-opted Members:

M Fryer, Co-opted Member of SACRE

R Choudhury, Co-opted Member of SACRE
Stuart Rawle, Co-opted Member of SACRE
Cossins, Co-opted Member of SACRE

P Andre, Co-opted Member of SACRE



If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other
gueries on this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Resources
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: Allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or Tel 01325

405997



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Commission on
Religious Education

INTERIM REPORT

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
FOR ALL

SEPTEMBER 2017




Page 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This interim report is published with the intention of creating an
opportunity for as many people and organisations as possible to engage
with the Commission on Religious Education (CoRE) about our
developing thoughts on RE in schools in England. The interim report
explores a number of issues which have emerged during our deliberations
on the evidence presented to us during the initial consultation, at the
evidence gathering sessions held around the country and in written
submissions received during the 2016/17 academic year. It sets out initial
recommendations alongside a range of issues on which we are seeking to
consult further before drawing any conclusions. We hope that there will
be a full and vigorous consultation on the content of this interim report,
and that this will help to inform the final report of the Commission, due to
be published in 2018.

RE remains a vital academic subject for education in the 21st century.
Studying RE gives young people the knowledge, understanding and
motivation they need to understand important aspects of human
experience, including the religious, spiritual, and moral. It gives insights
into the arts,
[...]
Ethics (or
Philosophy, Religion and Ethics). We seek views on which of these options
best captures the nature of the subject outlined in the entitlement. We

Page 12

COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION



also seek suggestions on alternative names which fit the entitlement and
the renewed vision for the subject.

HOLDING SCHOOLS TO ACCOUNT FOR THE PROVISION AND QUALITY OF RE

1. We seek views on the most appropriate mechanisms for holding schools
to account for the provision and quality of RE at both primary and
secondary level.

2. We are considering recommending that a revised qualification at Key
Stage 4, for those not taking Full Course GCSE RS, be developed. This
would need to meet the requirements of the national entitlement for RE
and have currency in school performance measures. This qualification
would not be compulsory but would count in school performance
measures and in individuals’ applications for work or further study. We
seek views on how effective this would be and what demand there would
be for such a qualification.

A RENEWED AND EXPANDED ROLE FOR SACRES
1. We seek views on the following recommendations on the role of SACREs:

a. The Government should publicly highlight and reaffirm the important
role of SACREs in supporting and resourcing RE.

b.The Government should consider whether the role of SACRESs should be
expanded to include a duty to advise on all matters relating to religion
and belief in schools.

c. The Government should consider ways of securing funding to resource
SACREs adequately. Options for this may include:

i. Ring-fenced funding for SACREs.

ii. Funding for SACRESs from the Department of Culture, Media and
Sport or the Department of Communities and Local Government.

iii. Specifying a minimum amount of funding (perhaps per school or per
pupil) to which local authorities must adhere.

d. The Government should consider the composition of SACREs and the
law should be changed to include representatives of non-religious
worldviews as full members.

e. The Government should publish all SACRE annual reports publicly on a
dedicated website.

2. We seek views on what the duties of SACRESs should be in relation to
promoting good community relations, beyond matters relating to religion

Page 13

COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION n



and belief in schools.

We are still considering how the composition of SACRESs should be
adapted to be fit for purpose in a changed social and educational
landscape. In particular, we are considering whether the committee
structure should be changed or abolished. We seek views and evidence
on this.

We seek views on which groups and organisations should be represented
on SACREs.

THE RIGHT OF WITHDRAWAL

We seek further evidence on the number of pupils being withdrawn from
RE, and the reasons given, where these are given, as well as whether the
number of cases and reasons given have been changing over time.

We seek views on the most effective ways to manage the right of
withdrawal in practice.

We seek views on whether it is desirable to look to adopt an overall
approach to the design of the RE curriculum in every school so that it is
sufficiently ‘objective, critical and pluralistic’ as to render it capable of
being compulsory without the right of withdrawal.

A NATIONAL PLAN FOR IMPROVING TEACHING AND LEARNING IN RE

12

We seek views on what should be included in the National Plan for RE,
beyond the recommendations set out above.

We seek views on how the National Plan might best be implemented.

There are increasing expectations of teachers to be engaged with
research, by keeping up to date with published research at minimum, and
where possible by engaging in action research, lesson study and other
forms of practitioner research. We seek views on the kinds of research
which would be most helpful for RE teachers to engage with, and what
mechanisms would support this.

Page 14

COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION



Page 15



Commission on
Religious Education

Report drafter: Amira Chilvers
Report produced for the Commission on Religious Education
by NCVO-CES

© RE Council September 2017

Religious Education Council of England & Wales
CAN Mezzanine

49-51East Road

London N16AH

020 7250 8166
religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk
facebook.com/religiouseducationcouncil
twitter.com/RECouncil

Page 16



Agenda Iltem 6

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

12 NOVEMBER 2018 ITEM NO.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS
EDUCATION (SACRE) — APPOINTMENT TO VACANT POSITIONS AND
NOTIFICATION OF RESIGNATION

Matter for Consideration

1. To advise Members of the appointment of a representative for the Catholic
Church (Group A) and a representative for the Jewish Community (Group A).

Vacant positions on SACRE

2. There are currently a number of vacant positions in Group A - Representatives of
the Other Religious Faiths.

3. Nominations have been received from the Diocese of Hexham and Newcastle to
fulfil the vacancy for a representative of the Catholic Church; the Darlington
Hebrew Congregation Reform Synagogue for a Judaism representative; and a
person to represent the Sikh Temple.

4. The local authority has taken all reasonable steps to assure themselves that
he/she is representative of the religion, denomination or association in question

5. Helen Ellis, a teacher at Carmel College has been put forward to join this SACRE
as a Roman Catholic representative.

6. Bess Robertson, Chair of the Darlington Hebrew Congregation Reform
Synagogue has been put forward to represent the Jewish Community.

7. A nomination has been received from Bhopinder Singh to represent Sikhism.

8. With regard to the other vacant positions still remaining, the Democratic Officer
has continued to contact the relevant organisations to seek nominations to fulfil
the vacant positions.

Resignation

9. To advise the Members that Mike Shorten, the SACRE representative for the

Association of School and College Leaders - Group C has tendered his
resignation on 23 April 2018.

Page 17



10. His resignation has been acknowledged by the Clerk and the thanks of this
SACRE have been extended to Mr Shorten for his contribution to the Committee
since his appointment in October 2016.

Recommendation
(a) Members are requested to note the appointment of the named

representatives for the Catholic Church, the Jewish Community and the Sikh
Temple and that membership be for a period of four years.
(b) Members note the resignation of Mike Shorten.

Paul Wildsmith
Managing Director

Background Papers

No Background papers were used in the compilation of this report.
Allison Hill : Extension 5997

Page 18



SACRE MEMBERSHIP

Agenda ltem 7

CHAIR Jenny Uzzell (Appointed as Chair 13 March 2017
for 3 years)
VICE-CHAIR Martin Stand (Appointed as Vice Chair 13 March

2017 for 3 years)

LEAD OFFICER

Paul Richardson
and Anne Astbury

Head of 16-19 Learning and Skills
SENCO Partnership Link Officer

DEMOCRATIC Allison Hill Democratic Support Officer
SUPPORT
GROUP D Councillor C
REPRESENTATIVES Taylor.
COUNCIL MEMBERS
3
Councillor C.
Hughes
Councillor I.
Galletley

Councillor Curry

GROUP B
REPRESENTATIVES
CHURCH OF
ENGLAND (3)

Martin Stand

(appointed by the C of E Diocesan
Nov 2015)

Reverend P. Baker

(appointed by the C of E Diocesan)

Beth Miller (appointed by C of E Diocesan Nov
2015)
GROUP A Christopher (appointed 10 Oct 2016)
REPRESENTATIVES Reeves
OTHER RELIGIOUS (Baptist Church)

FAITHS

Morvyn Sanderson

(appointed 13 March 2017 for 4

(Methodist Years)
Church)
Helen Ellis Proposed by the Diocese of

(Roman Catholic
Church)

Hexham and Newcastle
TO BE APPOINTMENT BY SACRE
NOV 2018

Rev. D. Gibson
(Assembly of God)

Bhopinder Singh | Proposed by Cloud Singh
(Sikhism) TO BE APPOINTED BY SACRE
NOV 2018

Dr. I. Thakur (re-appointment 10 Oct 2016)
(Hinduism)

Kelsang Dragden (Appointed 13 March 2017 for 4
(Buddhism) Years)

Ms. M. Calderon

(re-appointment 10 Oct 2016)

Page 19




(The Religious
Society of Friends)

(Salvation Army)
VACANCY

(United Reform
Church)
VACANCY

Contact made with the Church and
they are seeking to fill this vacancy
as soon as possible

Dr. M.A. Quader
(Islamic Society of
Darlington)

(re-appointed 10 Oct 2016)

Bess Robertson
Darlington Hebrew
Congregation
Reform Synagogue
Chair

TO BE APPOINTED AT SACRE
NOV 2018

(Judaism)
GROUP C Mrs. F. Rankin (re-appointed 10 Oct 2016)
REPRESENTATIVES | (National Union of

TEACHING UNIONS
©)

Teachers (NUT))

Nick Blackburn
(National
Association of
Head Teachers
(NAHT))

(appointed 10 Oct 2016)

(Association of
Teachers and
Lecturers (ATL))

VACANCY

Ms. J. Uzzell (appointed 7th February, 2011)
(National (re-appointed 10 October 2016)
Association of

School

Teacher/Union of
Women Teachers
(NASUWT))

(Association of
School and College
Leaders (ASCL))
VACANCY

CO-OPTED
MEMBERS

Mr M Fryer

Ms J Cossins

Ms Rima
Choudhury

Phil Andre

Page 20




Stuart Rawle,

Assistant Head teacher Longfield
Academy
Member of NUT

Page 21




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Commission on RE (CoRE) Report - Religious Education for all - Executive Summary
	6 Appointment to Vacant Positions and Notification of Resignations
	7 Recruitment Drive - Discussion Item.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
COMMITTEE ROOM NO 1 TOWN HALL DARLINGTON DL1 5QT 

MONDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2018 
 
PRESENT – 
 
Councillor Galletley (Group D Council Member), Councillor C L B Hughes (Group D 
Council Member), Councillor C Taylor (Group D Council Member), K Dragden (Group A 
Buddhism), H Ellis (Group A The Roman Catholic Church), M Sanderson (Group A The 
Methodist Church), B Miller (Group B Church of England), M Stand (Group B Church of 
England), J Uzzell (Group C The National Association of School Teacher/Union of 
Women Teachers (NASUWT)) and Fiona Rankin (Group C The National Union of 
Teachers (NUT)) 
 
Co-opted Members – M Fryer (Co-opted Member of SACRE) 
 
Officers – Paul Richardson (Head of 16-19 Learning and Skills) (Lead Officer) and 
Allison Hill (Democratic Officer) 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Curry (Group D Council Member), M Calderon (Group A The 
Religious Society of Friends), Rev Peter Baker (Group B Church of England), Councillor 
Cossins (Co-opted Member of SACRE) and P Andre (Co-opted Member of SACRE) 
 

69 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interested reported at the meeting. 
 

70 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF SACRE HELD ON 26 MARCH 2018. 
 

 Submitted – the Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this SACRE held on 
26 March 2018. 
 
IT WAS AGREED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

71 COMMISSION ON RE (CORE) REPORT - RELIGIOUS EDUCATION FOR ALL - 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 The Chair and the Head of 16-19 Learning and Skills gave a verbal update on the 
final report published by the Commission on Religious Education (CoRE) in 
September 2018 entitled ‘Religious Education for All’.   
 
It was reported that the final report was published after listening to evidence from a 
wide-range of concerned parties including pupils, teachers, lecturers, advisers, 
parents and faith and belief communities with a view to rejuvenating religious 
education to continue its important contribution.  The final report of CoRE proposes 
that a new National Plan for RE is enacted to ensure that learning in this area 
remains academically rigorous and knowledge rich.  
 
The Head of 16-19 Learning and Skills advised Members that this was an 
independent report and there was no obligation currently for SACRE Members to 
respond to the report or to make any changes to their statutory obligations as a 



 

 
-2- 

 

SACRE. 
 
Members discussed the initial recommendations within the report alongside the range 
of issues that the CoRE were seeking to consult further on before drawing their 
conclusions.  
 
Members discussed in particular the recommendations to renew and expand the role 
of SACRE’s; how the academisation of many schools within the borough has reduced 
the contact with SACRE and the ability for SACRES’s to support all schools in the 
area; the composition of SACRES; the statutory requirements of SACRE’s; and how 
this SACRE can provide information and resources and provide advice to schools and 
RE leads on matters of religion and belief in schools. 
 
IT WAS AGREED – (a) That the final report and recommendations of the 
Commission for Religious Education be noted. 
 
(b) That all RE Leads within the borough’s schools be contacted with the offer of 
sharing resources and knowledge across all schools and to circulate any information 
or events among RE Leads to strengthen the role of this SACRE. 
 

72 APPOINTMENT TO VACANT POSITIONS AND NOTIFICATION OF 
RESIGNATIONS 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to advise Members 
of the appointment of Helen Ellis as the representative for the Catholic Church and 
Bess Robertson, Chair of the Darlington Hebrew Congregation Reform Synagogue as 
the Jewish Community representative; and Bhopinder Singh to represent Sikhism. 

The submitted report also reported on the resignation of the Mike Shorten as the 
representative for the Association of School and College Leaders which remains 
vacant. 

The Democratic Officer advised Members that all reasonable steps had been 
undertaken to assure SACRE Members that the above persons were appropriate 
representatives of the religion in questions; and with regard to the other vacant 
positions continues to contact the relevant organisations to seek nominations. 

IT WAS AGREED – That the appointments to the Catholic Church, the Jewish 
Community and the Sikh Temple; and the resignation of Mike Shorten be noted 

 
73 RECRUITMENT DRIVE - DISCUSSION ITEM. 

 
 That Members continue to seek to fill the vacant positions on this SACRE.  

IT WAS AGREED – That the current membership be noted 
 

74 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 IT WAS AGREED – That the next meeting of this SACRE be held on Tuesday 19 

March 2019 commencing at 4.00 pm. 



 

 
-3- 

 

 


